
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Member Development Steering Group 

 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Wiseman and Gunnell 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 May 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are invited to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the Agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 March 2010 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that Members of the Public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5pm on Tuesday 18 May 2010. 
 
 

4. Member Development Charter Status - 
Update.   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report gives members an update on progress with gathering 
evidence for the Council’s submission towards achieving I&DeA 
Member Development Charter Status. 
 



 
 
5. York Elected Member Role Profiles  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 This report gives members the opportunity to feedback any 

comments received from their political groups as part of the 
consultation process in establishing a number of profiles for key 
roles which are held by York’s elected members. 
 

6. Member Development Programme 
2010/2011.   

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 Further to the last meeting of the Steering Group in March 2010, 
this report sets out the final draft of the proposed programme of 
Member Development events for 2010/2011. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Laura Bootland 
Tel:01904 552062 
Email: laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you lik
[...]
nterpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 31 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR) AND 
GUNNELL 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WISEMAN 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Steering Group 

held on the 12 January 2010 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

31. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2010/2011  
 
Members considered a report which set out some initial suggestions for the 
proposed Member Development events for 2010/11. 
 
The Council’s 2009/10 programme is coming to a close and the monitoring 
and attendance and feedback will be reviewed by the Member 
Development Steering Group and any findings would be utilised to inform 
the next programme. Annex A to the report contained the first draft of 
events for the 2010/11 programme. Members were invited to make further 
suggestions and comments. Members commented on the following: 
 

• Equality training and whether an update would be required in light of 
new legislation. Social Inclusion Working Group may be able to offer 
assistance with this.` 

• Pre-Council Seminars and the inconvenient timing of them for some 
Members and the possibility of them being called Pre-Council 
Briefings. 

• Possibility of regular Chief Executive briefings. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



• Format of the booklet detailing the programme of events – it would 
be useful in electronic format with links to e-learning and a link to 
where slides and handouts can be located online. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the initial suggestions for a 

draft outline Member Development Programme, with 
the above comments taken into consideration.1 

 
REASON: To enable arrangements for the delivery of planned 

events for 2010/11 to commence. 
 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend draft Member Development programme to reflect 
Steering Group's comments.   
 
 

 
AEO  

 
32. YORK ELECTED MEMBER ROLE PROFILES.  

 
Members considered a report which introduced a range of individual role 
profiles for Members with a view to them being adopted by the Council as 
part of the bid to gain ID&eA Charter Status. 
 
The existence of role profiles for Local Authority Members is considered 
good practice by the ID&eA  and generally, Local Authorities who have 
introduced role profiles have achieved Charter Status. In addition, role 
profiles are beneficial in providing a clear explanation of the various 
responsibilities knowledge, skills associated with being an elected 
member. Having researched role profiles adopted in other authorities in the 
region, some potential role profiles for York had been suggested by the 
Steering Group had been developed further by Officers and attached at 
Annex B. 
 
Members commented that they would like to consult with their respective 
political groups on the role profiles and asked the Senior Member Support 
Officer to produce a word document of the information contained between 
agenda pages 35 and 45 which could be circulated to other Members for 
comments. 
 
Members also felt it would be useful for all members to see the ID&eA 
Skills Framework so they can see what they should be aiming for and what 
kind of training they may require.  
 
Overall the Steering Group were positive about the draft profiles for York 
and approved the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: (i) That Members supported the introduction of role 
profiles for Members in York, as set out in Annex B, 
subject to further consultation with key officers and 
political groups and authorised the Chair to liaise with 
officers on the next steps in the process. 

 
(ii) That information requested above be made  available 

to Members.1 

  
  
REASON: In order to comply with the requirement of the ID&eA 

Charter. 
 
Action Required  
1. Information to be circulated to Members.   
 
 

 
AEO  

 
33. SECOND MONITOR OF MEMBER TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME.  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the take up to date 
at events offered in the second half of 2009/2010, together with a summary 
of feedback received. 
 
The report had been brought to the Steering Group early to ensure any 
relevant information can be fed into the draft outline programme of 
development opportunities for 2010/11. Details of Member attendance 
levels at events offered as part of the Training and Development 
Programme were attached at Annex A and evaluation of events which had 
taken place between November 2009 to March 2010 were attached at 
Annex B. 
 
Officers advised that Members need to inform the Member Support team if 
they attend any events which could count towards their target number and 
that poor take up by some Members would be addressed with the Groups. 
 
Members commented they were pleased with the positive results outlined 
at Annex B and they were happy to refer the report to the Standards 
Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to refer the report to the 

Standards Committee for consideration as part of an 
annual evaluation monitor to be subsequently 
considered by Full Council. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the monitoring arrangements 

set out in the Steering Group’s Terms of Reference as 
approved by Council. 

 
 
 

Page 5



34. WORK PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan. 
 
Members agreed to move the 5th May meeting to a date further on in that 
month, possibly the 19th. The Democracy Officer would email Members 
with the details.   
 
Members also discussed the Member Development Policy Protocol and 
requested a verbal update be given at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members noted the Work Plan and the 

amendments detailed above. 
 
REASON: To ensure that a robust work plan is in place for the 

Member Development Steering Group. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 19 May 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Member Development Charter Status – Update 

Summary  
 
1. This report gives Members an update on progress with gathering evidence for 

the Council’s submission towards achieving I&DeA Member Development 
Charter Status.  

 
Background 

I&DeA Charter Status – Progress To Date 

2. In November of 2009 this Steering Group received an initial progress report 
on putting the initial building blocks in place for achieving Charter Status 
and creating a structured and supportive environment for delivering training 
to Members within the Council 

3. In the six months since the last progress report the following milestones 
have been achieved 

• The Member Development Policy and Statement of Commitment is 
now in place, having been approved by Council and has been 
circulated to members and officers within the authority.  It is also 
available on the Council’s website. 

• A protocol to deal with ad-hoc requests from Members for individual 
training and development events or activities outside of the Annual 
Core Programme and Personal Development Reviews 

• Feedback of events and activities for the 2009/10 programme have 
been considered by the Steering Group and any findings have 
informed the 2010/11 programme which is soon to be launched 

• The Annual  Programme of Training & Development 2010/11 has 
been drafted and will be published and circulated members following 
it’s approval by  the Steering Group at this meeting 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

• Role Profiles have been developed and can now be used informally  as 
a tool to support Induction of new Members and Personal Development 
Planning. 

• Local Government Yorkshire & Humber have confirmed that York will 
undergo a pre-assessment for the Charter on the 3 June.  A team of 3 
assessors will meet with officers to assess our Member Development 
provision, policies and practice with a view to establishing any gaps 
which need addressing before final assessment in the Autumn. 

4. Attached at Annex A, is the latest table showing the evidence York is able to 
provide against key areas for achieving the Charter. 

Consultation  
5. Throughout this process of working towards Charter status, the Council is 

being advised by Mike Leitch, Local Government Yorkshire and Humber 
representative  

Options 
 
6 This report is for information at this stage but Members have the option of 

indicating any further areas or ways in which appropriate evidence may be 
gathered. 

 
    

Corporate Priorities 

7. Achieving I&DeA Member Development Charter Status  will contribute to this 
Council being an ‘effective organisation’ with high standards in delivering 
training and development to Members in a coordinated and structured way.   

Implications 

8. There are no known legal, financial or other implications associated with this 
report. However, there are clearly human resource implications associated 
with gathering the evidence required to support the Council’s application for 
Charter Status.  At the moment, that work predominantly falls upon the Senior 
Member Support Officer who is the Council’s nominated officer supporting 
Members’ training and development.  

Risk Management 
 

9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only risk 
associated with the contents of this report would be the failure to gain Charter 
Status due to insufficient evidence being available.  Naturally, the Council 
needs to be as fully prepared as possible for assessment in Autumn 2010 

 

Page 8



 

Recommendation 

10. Members are asked to note the current position on where evidence is or will 
be available for achieving Charter status and to comment upon where further 
evidence may be obtained, if appropriate.  

  
Reason 

11.  In order to comply  with the requirements of the I&DeA Charter. 
  
 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 12/5/10 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 None 
[...]
erseen or plans to oversee the following: 

• A councillor who me event October 2009 
(possibility of running this again in 2010) 

• Launch of Youth Council – Local 
Democracy Week 2009 Lord Mayor was 
present 

• Apprentice Councillor (local democracy 
week) 

• Propose to hold mock Council meetings for 
primary schools 

• Propose to hold ‘Meet the Lord Mayor’ 
events for schools in 2010/2011  

 

• Local Democracy Week action plan, programme of 
activities and review 

 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 19 May 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

York Elected Member Role Profiles   

Summary  
 
1. This report gives members an opportunity to feedback any comments 

received from their political groups as part of the consultation process in 
establishing a number of profiles for key roles which are held by York’s 
elected members. 
 

Background 

2. At it’s meeting on the 31 March Members considered a report which 
introduced a range of 7 individual role profiles for Members (attached at 
Annex A) with a view to them being adopted as part of the bid to gain ID&eA 
Charter Status. 

3. Steering Group Members expressed that they were happy in principle with 
the role profiles which had been tailored to York’s needs and that the next 
stage would be to release them to their Groups for comment. 

Member Role Profiles 
4. Whilst it is not a requirement of the Charter to formerly adopt role profiles for 

members the existence of Role Profiles as working documents is  beneficial 
in giving members a clear understanding of their roles and responsibilities.  
Role profiles will be particularly useful during the induction period and for that 
reason together with other potential benefits e.g. assisting with personal 
development planning, the Steering Group are supportive of their 
introduction. 
 

5. To support the use of York’s role profiles it is suggested that the I&DeA’s 
Political Skills Framework should be used to assist in the assessment of any 
core skills required for each role. Reference to relevant skills contained within 
the Skills Framework are listed at the foot of each profile. 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



 

 
 

 

Consultation 

6. Consultation on these role profiles is through this Steering Group and the 
group networks.  Extensive consultation has previously taken place with other 
authorities on appropriate models as reported to this group at other meetings 

 
Options 

7. (a) To re-endorse the role profiles for York’s elected members based upon  
the examples detailed in Annex A  
or 
(b) To re-endorse the role profiles with suggested revisions following group 
consultation 

 
    

Corporate Priorities 

8. The introduction or role profiles for York’s elected members directly supports 
the Council’s Corporate aim of providing of strong leadership, supporting and 
developing people and encouraging improvement in everything we do. 

Implications 

9. There are no known implications associated with the contents of this report. 

Risk Management 
 

10. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the only risk 
associated with the contents of this report could be the failure to gain Charter 
Status if the Council were not ultimately to introduce role profiles for its 
Members and the remaining bid for Charter Status were not strong enough. 

 
Recommendation 

11. Members are asked to confirm their support for the introduction of role 
profiles for Members in York and to re-endorse or amend the profiles as set 
out in Annex A further to Group consultation. 

  
Reason 

12.  In order to comply  with the requirement of the I&DeA Charter. 
  
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 
Tel: 01904552054 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01904551030 

Andrew Doche
[...]
ppointed internal or external bodies, including partnerships.   

�  
Manage and lead the work of the Group    

� Ensure effective communication between party group members, other 
political groups, officers, the community, other partners and 
organisations (in accordance with the Member Code of Conduct and 
the Officer/Member Relations Protocol) 

� Provide support and mentoring to fellow Members on the Council, 
within the Group, as appropriate 

� Be aware of individual skills within the Group and facilitate appropriate 
future development (such as may be required), in accordance with the 
Member Development Policy and Programme. 

 
Participate in collective decision making 

� To provide, as appropriate, alternatives or amendments to the 
Council’s policies, strategies and budgets, and propose amendments 
thereto 

� To nominate members of his/her group to serve on formal and informal 
committees, sub groups and, where appropriate, local outside bodies. 

� Liaise with the Chief Executive and other appropriate officers on a 
regular basis in relation to Council business, such as may be 
necessary, showing due care and respect in all relationships as 
required by the Member Code of Conduct and the Officer/Member 
Relationship Protocol 

 
Ethical Standards and Governance 

� Demonstrate a commitment to high ethical standards of behaviour and 
governance 

 

Page 29



Annex A 
 
To work with Scrutiny 

� Support open and transparent scrutiny, encouraging the Group to work 
constructively with Council, the Executive and statutory partners 
through scrutiny in developing policies and strategies for the future and 
in improving Council services 

� Coordinate effectively Group requests for scrutiny reviews 
 
Skillset –  (in addition to that required by any elected member) 
  

� partnership working 
� scrutiny & challenge 

 
refer to the I&DeA’s Political Skills Framework for more detail 

Page 30



Annex A 

 
Member Role Profiles 

 

Executive Member 
 

Ac
[...]
nk



 

 

  
 

   

 
Member Development Steering Group 19 May 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Member Development Programme 2010/2011 

Summary 

1. Further to the last meeting of the Steering Group in March 2010 this report 
sets out the final draft of the proposed programme of Member Development 
events for 2010/2011 

 
Background 

2. It is the role of the Steering Group to oversee the planning and publication of 
an Annual Programme of development opportunities for members.  Since its 
establishment in 2009 this is the second Annual Programme which has come 
before members of the Steering Group. 

 
Annual Programme of Development Events 2010/2011 
3. The final draft programme for 2010/2011 will be tabled at the meeting and  

members comments and suggestions are welcome.  Some revisions have 
been made further to comments received at the last meeting and some other 
practical changes have also been made since the last draft.  Officers will go 
through the details of the programme at the meeting. 
 

4. Considerable feedback has been received this year following consultation 
with Senior Council Officers and the programme has been modified since 
members of the group last looked at it to reflect these suggestions. 
 

5. The programme has been devised in such a way as to provide a wide range 
of opportunities and timing options for members and in accordance with the 
aims set out in the Member Training & Development Policy. 

 
 Additional Development Support and Opportunities 

 
6. External Conferences/Events - The core programme is regularly 

supplemented with relevant external conferences/seminars, however, the 
newly established protocol for member attendance at external conferences 
and training is now in operation and members will be reminded of the 
existence of the protocol in the introductory pages to the new programme  
 

7. Reading Material, CD’s - To supplement the core programme of events 
Member Support
[...]
 issues.   

• Legal – There are no Legal implications associated with this report. 

• Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder implications 
associated with this report other than the proposed sessions around 
Counter Terrorism and Anti Social Behaviour  

• Information Technology (IT) – Any IT implications associated with this 
report relate to the provision of ECDL training and E-Learning through the 
‘Learning Zone’ website which is being made available to members as 
part of the Member Development Programme. 

• Property – There are no property implications associated with this report 

• Other – There are not other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 
 

12. If members do not agree an annual Programme, there is a risk that the 
Council will fail to achieve either Charter Status or to improve development 
opportunities for Members. 
 

Recommendation 

13. It is recommended that Member’s approve the final draft Member 
Development Programme, as revised or not. 

 
Reason 

14. To enable arrangements for the delivery of  planned events for 2010/2011 to  
commence. 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior member Support Officer 
 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 12 May 2010 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  
                                                 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Member Development Charter Status - Update.
	Annex A Evidence list Charter Status

	5 York Elected Member Role Profiles
	Member Role Profiles York-May 2010 - Annex A

	6 Member Development Programme 2010/2011.



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 

DATE 19 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), GUNNELL 
AND HEALEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WISEMAN 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
  
 

36. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

38. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER STATUS - UPDATE.  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on the progress made 
with gathering evidence for the Council’s submission towards achieving 
I&DeA Member Development Charter Status. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that since the last report to the 
Steering Group, a number of milestones had been achieved towards 
Charter Status and the point of initial assessment had been reached with 
an assessment due in early June. 
 
Members commented that they would like to have the chance to speak to 
the I&DeA assessors. Officers advised that Members would get the 
opportunity in the final stages of assessment to speak to the assessors. 
  
RESOLVED: That Members noted the current position on where 

evidence is or will be available for achieving Charter 
Status and made the comments as detailed above. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of the I&DeA 

Charter. 



 
39. YORK ELECTED MEMBER ROLE PROFILES  

 
Members considered a report which gave them the opportunity to feedback 
any comments received from their political groups as part of the 
consultation process in establishing a number of profiles for key roles 
which are held by York’s elected members, 
 
At the last meeting of the Member Development Steering Group held in 
March, Members had considered a report which introduced a range of 7 
individual role profiles for Members. Since that meeting, the profiles had 
been shown to the political groups for comments, and steering group 
Members reported the following feedback: 
 

• Page 29, under the Opposition Leader role profile -  Members 
highlighted that the following statement was also relevant to the role 
profile for the Leader and Deputy Leader  -  ‘To nominate members 
of his/her group to serve on formal and informal committees, sub 
groups, and where appropriate, local outside bodies’… 

• A Member suggested that the role profile for elected members 
should refer to the work members do with Officers and Community 
Members and Consultee’s on the adoption and amendment of policy 
statement. 

 
Officers clarified that the role profiles are intended to be for guidance only 
and therefore did not need to go through Council for approval. Officer’s 
asked Members of the steering group to clarify this with their respective 
groups. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Members confirmed their support for the 

introduction of role profiles for Members in York and to 
re-endorse or amend the profiles as set out in Annex A 
further to Group consultation. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with the requirement of the I&DeA 

Charter. 
 
 

40. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2010/2011.  
 
Members considered a report which set out the final draft of the proposed 
programme of Member Development events for 2010/11. 
 
The final draft programme was tabled at the meeting and Officers informed 
Members that some revisions had been made following Members 
comments made at the last meeting of the Steering Group. Members 
considered the draft final plan and made the following comments and 
suggestions: 
 
• It would be useful for all Members to have access to conference 

handouts/slides. Officers advised they would enquire whether such 
information is available online and establish if a cost may be involved. 



• Members queried if it would be possible for briefing sessions to be 
added to the programme to provide Members with information on what 
each Directorate budget is spent on. In response, Officers advised they 
would need to look into the best way to go about this, as some 
information and training is already provided to Members by Finance 
Officers. In particular, an annual report which is brought to Effective 
Organisation Scrutiny and it may be that Officers could further develop 
what they already provide. 

• Members commented that more networking events and regional shared 
training would be useful. 

• It would be useful to have more in-depth e-learning courses. 
• Members suggested changes to the order which the subjects of the 

Pre-Council seminars were listed in the draft programme. The Senior 
Member Support officer advised the changes would be made and the 
draft programme re-circulated to all Members. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Members approved the final draft Member 

Development Programme with the suggestions 
above.1 

 
REASON: To enable arrangements for the delivery of the 

planned events for 2010/2011 to commence. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make suggested changes to draft programme.   
 
 

 
AEO  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


